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IN T4E COURT OF MS. MADHU JAIN,AC.M.M. TIS HAZARI, DELHI.
COMPLAINT NO.\9g% /2003,
IN THE M YTER OF: > 0&_- "\‘5’%
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA,
a statutory body established under the
provisions of Securities and Exchange
-Board of India Act, 1992, having its
. Regional Office at New Delhi, represented
@ by its Lagal Officer/Manager/Asst.
General .Manager Ms./Mr.Rakes Bhaush COMPLATNANT
) VERSUS
1. YAARA PLANTATIONS LTD.
E-13, Poorthy Apartments,
Block..F,  Vikaspuri, _
New Delhi. e
2. 'shri. Ashutosh Dwivedi,
. S$/0., Shri. C.D. Dhiwedi,
R/0. 1254/23/47/84 A,
Kydwai Nagar, Bhawajpuram,
Allahabad, U.P.
3. Shri. Rakesh Dhar Mishra,
S/0. Shri. R. B. Mishra, .
R/0. 3, Swastic. Apartment,
Vejalpur Road,
Ahmedabad~51, Gujarat.
é.. ‘Smt. Véena Dwivedi.
@ . §/c. Shri. Ashutosh Dhiwedi,
R/o.‘l°54/23747/84 A,

Kycdwai Nagar, Bhawajpuram, -
Allahabad, U.F.

5 $hri. Dhananjay Tripathi,
R/0. P-78, MIG 2™ Phase, _
-Modipuram, Meerut-U.P. _ ACCUSED
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COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 200 OF THE CODE OF CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SECTION 24(1l), 27 OF SECURITIES
EXCHANGE BOARD OF‘INDIA ACT, 1992,

LU

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:
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27.10.06
Present; Sh.Mann for the SEBI,

L4

Accused with counsel.

Vide scparate order of even date accused no.5 Dhananjay Tripathi
is acquitted while the accused no.l,to 4 are convicted and the company
Yaara Plantation Lid; accused Ashutosh Dwivedi, accused Rakeshdhar
Mishra, and accused Sm. Vceena Dwivedi Havc been sentenced 1o a fine of

R$.10,000/-cach. (n"default of payment of the finc the accused Ashutosh

Contd .
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Contd. _
"Dwivedi, uccuscd’ Rakeshdhar Mishra, and accused Smt. Veena Dwivedi
‘Sh>Zl“ undergo simple imprisonment for three months. '
On deposit ol fine the personal .hon'ds and surely bonds of
accused shall stand cancelled and surcties are discharged.
File be consigned 10 the records. : '
| . : W%\ '
Announced in the Open Cc)urt‘ (ASHIA MENOM)
Dated:27.10.06. Addl. Sessions Judge: Delhi,
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Versus

1.YAARA PLANTATIONS LTp..

E«13, Poorthy Abartments
Bloek r, Vikaspuri, ’

New pelhi.
2.SH. ASHUTOSH DWIVED]

S/O Sh. C;.Do Dbiwedia

R/o 1254/23/47/84-a,

Kydwal Ngr, Bhawajpuram, Ahemdabad-SloGuj'rat:.
3.SH. RAKESH DHAR MISHRA

S/o shtR.B. Mishral

R/0- 3, Swastic APartment, Vejslpur Road,

Ahmedabad.51, CGujrat,

4.SMT.VEENA DWIVED]
w/0 Sh, Ashutosh Dwivedq,
R/0 1254/23/47/84-A. Kyawai Ngr,
Bhawajpuram, Allahabad, u,p,

5.SH. DHANANJAY TRIPATH]I
R/¢ P.78, MIG 2na Phage.
¥odipuram, Yeerut.u.pl

i ey
*ecse AcCCused’

JUDGEMENT
l... The complaint has been filed by the SEBI against the

aforesaid .accused being the company and its directors for violations of
the SEBI Act 1992 and the SEBI ( Collective Investment Schemes
Regu'lations) 1999,

c'ontdfz/..




iqvestors, these schemes promised very high returns. What was more
concerning was the fact that the initial success of such schemes led to
the mushrooming of such activities all gver the country.

3. It was in this background that the Government of India

decided that it had become heqessazy to regulate the activities of all
those entities which ‘w'er.e‘ floating Agro and Plantation Bonds. By means
b( a Px'gss release on 18,' ‘1'1.97, the Govcmmpnt ﬁrs‘t notified its
intcptidh to regulate this market by i,nfo;_‘mir'lg”é.ll those invoii}éd in éuch
activities that schemes relating to Agfo'vandlill’lahtatibn Bonds would
henceforth be treated as Colleétive'lnvcsfrnent Schemes as defined under
the SEBI Act 1992. This meant that all su¢h schemes were to be
governed by the provisions of S.12 (1) B of the Act. The entities were put
on notice that regulations were t6 be issued for the running of such
collective investment schemes énd those entities who desired to take the
benél‘it of the interim arrangement as provided imder S.blz(lB) of the Act
should furnish to the SEBI all details of the company, its schemes and

its promoters and directors.

4. ‘Thereafter, the Regulations were brought into force on
15.10.99 . Under the regulations, stiff conditions have been prescribed
for obtaining registration without which no collectivé investment scheme
could be carried out, The regulé.tioﬁs éﬂso provided 'iﬁdt'-éntiti'es whb were
not seeking registration had to circulate inf_omlatiah‘xhemo'randum to its
invest:oré and repay the investors and wind .ulp ibe_ échenies and submit
“a repayment and winding up‘ report 'to the SEBI t;) its satisfaction.

‘contd,3/.
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Lyxolation of these regulations has been made punishable under S.24 reég el
with .27 of the SEBI Act 1992, |

COMPLAINT

L According to the averments in the complaint, in response to
the first press. release, the éccused of the present complaint had
submitted details which included the names of the promoters and
direéto;s of the échemes and the éxnount mobilized by the company in
various schemes. A sum of Rs.2.49 lacs were stated to have been

e mobilized by the company Yaara P}antatipns Ltd and the @ccused Sh.
Ashutosh Dwivedi, Sh. Rakesh«Dhar Mishra, Smt Veena Dwivedi and Sh.
Dhananjay Tripathi were named as Directors.

.

6. It is allesged that after the coming into force of the
Regulations in 1999, the SEBI had ‘sent a registered letters in December
1999 at the address of the company, Public notice was also issued, in
order to inform the accused of the obligations that existed under the
regulations, calling upon them to' comply with the same. Apart from
asking the company to circulate information memorandum to all -~
investors, the SEBI directed the entities to register the schemes with the
SEBL. The time for doing so was extended upto 31 March 2000.

7. It is alleged in the complaint that the .accused failed to
register with the SEBI. Therefore, under the Regulations, 73 & 74, the
accused were directed to wind up operations and repay the investors. On
7.12.2000 the SEBI Chairman directed the accused Company to refund
the money collected from investors to the investors within a period of one
month from the date of these directions. Since tt}c company failed to
comply ' with these directions and had also not sought registration with
the SEBI, the 'complaint has been ﬁled for violation of Regulations 5 (1),
68 (1), 68 (2), 73 & 74 of the SEBI (CIS) Re,gulatiohs 1999 punishable
under §.24 r/w S.27 of the SEBI Act 1992,

8. Vidé orders dated.16.12.03, the accused were summoned to

face trial. The notice of allegations was served to the accused under

8.251 CrPC on 5.12.05, to which the accused pleaded not guilty. The

\ \)\ complainant has examined only one witness Sh. Rakesh Bhanot .
\

contd.4 /=




' lzk{ercaftcr the statements of the accused were recorded under S.313

P -

CrPC. The accused have not examined any witness in defence.
EVIDENCE

9. ~ As CW1 Sh. Rakesh Bhanot has deposed to the issuance of
the press release on 18.11,97, by the Government of India directing that
bonds which were in the nature of Agro and Plantation bonds issued by
the companies would be treated as Collective Investment Schemes as
stipulated under S11 of the SEBI Act,1992. He deposed to the second
press release issued by the SEBI calling upon the companies running
collective investment schemes to submit details to the SEBI relating to
the funds mobilized, names of dirg:ct’ors / promoters, in case they were
desirous of obtaining benefits under S12(1B) of the Act.

10, The CW1 depos;cd that pursuant to this press release and
publxc notice the gocused company had submitted their details vide their
letter Ex.CW1/1 provxding the terms and conditions of the schemes
1aunched promises to investors, copies of the proposal forms, agreement
and guarantcc and receipt with terms and conditions. As per this letter
dated 10.1.98, the accused company had mobilized about Rs. 2.49 lacs
under its ClS The letter listed the names of accused 2-5 as the directors
and promoters of the company.

11. The witness deposed that the SEBI had sought a.dditional
documents.from the accused company vide its letter dated 31.3.98. In
reply the dccused sent letter dated 24.4. 98 Ex.CW1/2 supplying the copy

" of the Memorandum and Articles of Association along with the details of

the Directors. By the said letter the accused informed the SEBI that the
.statement of the deployment of funds was under. preparation and the

" same would be submitted later on.

‘12, The witness deposed. further that after the.notification of the
- Regulations on 15.10.99, a public notice was issued on:20.10.99 and the

company was sent specific letter dated 21.10.99 by registered post. He
deposed that in terms of Regulations 73 and- 74 the company was
requu'cd to apply for regxstratxon or wind up-its operatlons It was also
required to circulate information memorandum to its investors and to
repay them. The accused was also required to submit the winding up

’;)f) . - . c§nt§.5/.




’@And repayment report within five and a hallf months to the SEBI The
witness stated that the accused company had been sent these regulatory
obligations vide letters dated 10.12.99 and public notice dated 10.12.99.

13. CW1 Sh. Rakesh Bhanot deposed further that since the
accused company had neither applied for registration nor had intimated
about winding up of the scheme, show cause dated 12.5.2000 had been
issued to it. The letter returned with the report to the effect that the
address was incomplete. Vide letter dated 31.7.2000 the SEBI forwarded

) :the'format for submission of the winding up and repayment reports to it.

Since the accused failed to comply with the regulatory provisions, the
\SEBI-Chajrman passed orders dated 7.12.2000 directing the accused
company to repay its investors as per the original terms of offer within
one month. A public notice, was issued by the SEBI in the Hindustan
Times and other vernacular newspapers, informing all defaulters about
their obhgatxons under the regulations and warning of action including
pro.;ecutxon in cuse of default. The name of the accused company
appeared at uerul no.516 in this list. He dchqu that there had been no
compl;«nce till the filing of the complaint.

14: The witness was cross examined by Sh. S.K.Pandey Ld.
Counsel on behalf of the accused no. 2.4, During this cross examination
the witncss admitted that compliance certificate had been annexed to
Ex. CWl/ 2 dated 29.4 .98 . He could not affirm whether the company had
stopped receiving investments Ww.e. f 29.4. 998 as he had no such
information. He admitted that the letter dated 30.5.2006 had been
received at the office of the SEBI and brought the same on the record as

. bEx cwl /DA. He could not confirm whether the company had submitted

the wmdmg up report on 30. 5.2006.

15y The witness was also cross-examined by Sh.Mishra on behalf
‘of accused no.5. During this cross-examination the witness stated that it
was on the basis of the letter.of the aeccused company, Ex.CW1/1, the
_SEBI had concluded that the A-5 was a director of the accused company.
" He' stated that he was not famifiér with the signatures of the A-5, while
admitting that the Ex.CW1/1 did not bear the signatures of A-5. He

W denied as incorrect the suggestion that the A-5 had no control ovcr the

\

\ affaxrs of the company, as he was & full time government setvant

contde. 6}-
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CONTENTIONS

16, Sh:Sanjay Mann for the SEBI, standing in for. Sh.Sachit
Sethia, counsel for the SEBI, has argued thé.t the SEBI had been given
information by the accused themselves that they had collected about
Rs.2,50,000 from their CIS ., He submltted that the letters:had been sent
at the addresses furnished by the accuscd He submitted that though the

‘accused had initially responded to the public notice and letter of the
_ SEBI, they stopped responding after the Regulations were brought into

torcc, placing obligations on all entities canylng on collective investment
schemes, It was pointed out that the accused did not respond to the

show cause notice issued to them and then failed to comply with the

orders issued by the SEBI Chairman under $.11B 'of the SEBI Act
1992.The Ld. Counsel has pointed out that it was only recently that the
accused have submitted thei; win_ding up report, thus affirming that they
had failed to comply till the complaint had been filed. Hence he has
praycd tha the accused be convicted and dealt with appropnately
keeping in mind the purpose of the enactments. '

\’)'7, L The Ld. Defcncc counsel for the accu-ied no.5 has submitted

that therc was novhing to show the involvemcnt of the accused in the
at‘falrs of the company and that no details of his parentage had been
gwcn m the meémo of partxes, thus substantiating the deiencc that he

-had fahcly and erroneously been implicated in this case. He has argued

that Ex.CW1/1 was not signed by the accused no.5 He has’ pointed out
that the Memorandum of Association reflected the names of only three
directors which did not include the name of this accused. He has
submitted that the ROC records also reflected such a posmon Hence he

'has praycd that A-5 be acquxtted

184 o In the written arguments filed by the Ld. Counsel for the
remaining accused, it has been contended that nc. money had been

' mobilized from thc pubhc and all amounts had been invested by the

directors thcmselvcs, and that too was on paper to - show credibility
before the general public. It is further submitted that this amount was
refunded to the directors on 30 4.98, Aimmediately after the publication of
the notxcc It is submitted that the company had submitted comphance

\\(\}\ certlﬁcate dated 29.4.98 certifying that no amount was bcmg raised

& _ contde?/=




_ under the cxisting schemes and undertaking not to raice an Y amount in

future without the ordcrs of the SEBI,
l

19, It is ,also claimed that the accused have applied for
composition of the ‘oﬁ‘ence by submxttmg the WRR to the SEBI which was
being audited by the chartered accountants and thus, the formalities of
the entu‘e process had been completed. On merits it was further
submitted that the‘complaint was time barred. Finally it has been prayed

that the accused be dealt with leniently and let off after reprimand.
| .

FINDI

20, ..
I have !heard the counsel for both sides and I have carefully

perused the eviden‘ce on the record.

21, There lis no force in the argumcnt that the complaint is
barred by hmxtanon The accused had been given time till 31.3. 2001 to
comply with the directxons issued by the SEBI Chairman on ‘7.12.2000.

Whex’i'thé ‘accuscd failed to comply with the directions. by that date, it -

can only be said that they first committed the offence on 1.4, 2001. Since
the SEBI .is obl:gatcd to protect the interest of investors, it has to be
satisfied that the mvcstors had been actually repaid. For this they have
prescribed a .ocrtam format, It is only when the wmding up and
repayment report' has been found satisfactory by the SEBI that the

compliance of .thq directions would be complete. Till then the offerice -

" continues.: Cqmpﬁance is .no doubt a one time compliance. Under

Regulgtions 73 and (74 the company which has not obtained registration
had to wind up :the schemes and repay the investors and file that
information with the SEBL. So had the company filed the information, the
ofl'ence would have come to an end upon dueé compliance. But till such
complxance is effected, the oﬁ‘ence continues to be committed because
the very purpost; of the regulations is to énsure that the i.nvcstors
interests are not compromised. Admittedly, it is only now that the
accused have submitted the WRR to the SEBI. Thus, no question of
limitation can arise.

22, The complainant has no doubt fo prove the case égainst the

accused beyond . shadow of doubt, In thepresent case, | am of the

wonsidered view that this onus has been-properly discharged by the
contd,8/=
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-Al._iegulations 1999 punishable under 8.24/27 SEBI Act 1992. ’i‘hcy are
entitled to be heard on the qQuantum of the sentence to be awarded to

-them. : v i
MN\/J&A% ‘
(ASHA MENON)

NNOUNCED IN OPEN COURT ON
ateds 27,10,200s, Addl. Segsiong Judge 3
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(}9 XM Anuounc»d in the Open Court

vf’ egw Dated:27.10.06.
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INTHIE COUR'T OF MS. ASHA MI'JNI()N:‘/_\SJ: DELL.
CC NO.108/2005 '
SEBL VS, YAARA PLANATATION L1 AND ORS
ORDER ON SENTENCE:

"I have heard Sh. S.K. Pandey counsel for the accused on the
quantum of sentence. Lcarned counsel submits that the case against the
accused has been pending for long and this factor may also be kept in mind
and a lenicnt view may be taken in the matter.

' Sh.Mann has prayed that accused be dqull with as per faw keeping
in mind the purposc of the enactment. '
Having heard the submissions and keeping in mind all the
cin:cumsmnccs of this casc, [ am of the considered .vicw that internment in jail
is not called for in this case though the law provides for it. Keeping in mind

the observation recorded in my judgment regarding the amounts mobilized in

‘the manner including that the accused claimed that thcy had shown such

mvcslmcnls on their behalf only to cstablish credibility in the market, the
mlunc ~of the accused 10 comply with the SEBI lcgulduons cannot be

completely overlooked, since the purpose of the regulation was 10 curb such

_lcndcncncs by people who soughl to raise casy moncy from the market. That

lhc .u,cuscd n6.1 to 4 were not fully sucu.ssl ul is ‘molhu maller.
I accordingly, sentence the accused no.l  company  Yaara
Plantation L.td. accuscd Ashutosh Dwivedi, accused Rakeshdhar Mishra, and

llCCLIlSCd Smt. Veena Dwivédi to a fine of Rs.10,000/-cach. In default of

- payment of the fine the accused  Ashutosh Dwivedi. accused Rakeshdhar

Mishra, “and accused Smi. Veena Dwivedi  shall  undergo  simple
imprisonment for three months,
Ori deposit of finc the personal bonds and surety bonds of

accused shall stand cancclled and surctics arc discharged.

(ASHA MENON)

Addl. Scssions Judge: Dethi.
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File be consigned to the records.

(7:)&;;,)'(2,94) Oﬁudmbxmctasmommd..

. Delbi,
0@:@ be True Copy

= Date
Autbomed u

S«ectvo S8 bR

g ‘\&3 ()FQ)

1odian Evdence Acwl%



